and $40,000 respectively to a corporation which is controlled by a principal stockholder of the Company. 

NOTE 14 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

Common and Preferred Stock  

On January 13, 1997, the Company increased the number of authorized shares from fourteen million 
(14,000,000) to forty-four million (44,000,000), of which four million have been designated as preferred stock.  

On January 13, 1997, the Board of Directors declared a one-for-two reverse stock split which became 
effective as of December 23, 1997. All share data and per share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the reverse